Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL AT REEL 016686 FRAME 0735		EEL		
CONVEYING PARTY	΄ DATA					
	Ν	lame Execution Da				
GENERAL ELECTR	IC CAPITAL CORPOR	RATION	07/09/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	VANGUARD PLAST	VANGUARD PLASTICS, INC.				
Street Address:	PO Box 188					
	Addison					
City:			TEXAS			
City: State/Country:						
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	TEXAS 75001-0188 RS Total: 9					
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property 1	TEXAS 75001-0188 RS Total: 9 Type	Number				
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	TEXAS 75001-0188 RS Total: 9					
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property 1	TEXAS 75001-0188 RS Total: 9 Type	374				
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property 1 Patent Number:	TEXAS 75001-0188 RS Total: 9 ype 50746	009				
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property 7 Patent Number: Patent Number:	TEXAS 75001-0188 RS Total: 9 ype 50746 53239	674 009 803				
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property 7 Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	TEXAS 75001-0188 RS Total: 9 ype 50746 53239 54218	374 909 303 550				
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property 7 Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	TEXAS 75001-0188 RS Total: 9 ype 50746 53239 54218 56265	374 909 303 550 229				
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property 7 Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	TEXAS 75001-0188 RS Total: 9 ype 50746 53239 54218 56902	374 909 303 550 229 573				
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property 1 Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	TEXAS 75001-0188 RS Total: 9 ype 50746 53239 54218 56265 56902 59245	374 909 303 550 229 573 341				

Fax Number:(714)755-8290Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:714-540-1235Email:ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.comCorrespondent Name:LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

PATENT REEL: 021253 FRAME: 0653

500597137

Address Line 1:650 Town Center Drive, 20th FloorAddress Line 4:Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	035060-0011		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of Patent, 016686-0735#page1.tif source=Release of Patent, 016686-0735#page2.tif source=Release of Patent, 016686-0735#page3.tif			

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of July $\underline{9}$, 2008, is made by General Electric Capital Corporation ("GE"), in favor of Vanguard Plastics, Inc. ("Vanguard") as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated October 18, 2005, and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 27, 2005 at Reel/Frame No. 016686/0735, Vanguard granted GE a security interest in its patents and all applications therefor, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, Vanguard has requested that GE release its security interest in all right, title and interest of GE in and to the patents and all applications therefor, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto, set forth in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, GE, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Vanguard's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the security interests granted to GE pursuant to the Security Agreement in each of the patents set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and the registrations of and applications for said patents.

GE agrees to provide Vanguard with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of GE's security interest in the Patent Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 021253 FRAME: 0655 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GE has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

Bv:

Name: Eric Watson Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Los Angeles

On <u>July</u> 7, 2008, before me, <u>*Ricardo M Soares, Notary Public*</u>, personally appeared <u>ERIC WATSON</u>

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their-authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal-Ricard, MASonn Signature (Seal)

)

)



REEL: 021253 FRAME: 0656

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame No. 016686/0735

Patents:

Title	Patent Date	Patent No.
Thermoplastic bag	12/24/1991	5074674
Stackable bag with breakaway suspensions	6/28/1994	5323909
Method of fabricating packs of self opening plastic bags	6/6/1995	5421803
Easy dispense t-shirt bags	5/6/1997	5626550
Easy dispense t-shirt bags	11/25/1997	5690229
Easy dispense plastic bag dispensing system	7/20/1999	5924573
Easy dispense plastic bag dispensing system	11/9/1999	5979841
Dispenser for merchandise bags	7/24/2001	6264035
Bag storage and dispensing system	6/11/2002	6401971

OC\960309.1

PATENT REEL: 021253 FRAME: 0657

RECORDED: 07/18/2008